projected subcenter population owned cars and that savings amounting to $124/year, 4
increasing at an annual rate of 5%, will be generated with the improved road conditions.

6. The results of the economic evaluation (Table A6.1) indicate that the base case
economic internal rate of return (EIRR) of 28.23% and 25.43% for Denjiin and Dambadarjaa,
respectively, are both higher than ADB’s economic opportunity cost of capital (EOCC) of 12%,
which show that both road subprojects can be considered economically viable.

7. Sensitivity analysis was also undertaken to further test the economic viability of the road
subprojects. The results indicate that the EIRRs are most vulnerable to the delay in the
realization of the benefits from the subprojects but the EIRRs are still higher than the 12%
hurdle rate (EIRRs of 23.89% and 21.55% for Denjiin and Dambadarjaa, respectively). Capital
costs will have to increase by 97% in Denjiin and 84% in Dambadarjaa, while benefits will
require reduction of 81% in Denjiin and 70% in Dambadarjaa, for the EIRRs to drop to the
EOCC (12% hurdle rate).

Table A6.1: Economic Evaluation of Urban Roads Improvements

Base Case/Sensitivity Scenario
Denjiin

Urban Roads
Dambadarjaa
Urban Roads

Base Case EIRR (%) 28.23% 25.43%
Sensitivity Tests
Case 1: Capital cost +10%

EIRR 26.55% 23.83%
Switching value 96.59 83.91
Sensitivity indicator 1.04 1.19

Case 2: O&M cost +10%
EIRR 28.13% 25.32%
Switching value 1,570.00 1,180.00
Sensitivity indicator 0.06 0.08

Case 3: Benefits -10%
EIRR 26.23% 23.50%
Switching value 81.02 69.65
Sensitivity indicator 1.23 1.44

Case 4: Capital and O&M costs +10%; Benefits -10%
EIRR 24.49% 21.82%

Case 5: Benefits delayed by 1 year
EIRR 23.89% 21.55%

   EIRR = economic internal rate of return, O&M = operation and maintenance.
   Source: Asian Development Bank.

8. Water supply and sewerage improvements. The proposed water supply and
sewerage improvements in Denjiin subcenter will involve the construction of 5.6 km piped water
distribution network and 5.2 km sewerage network. Meanwhile, the improvements in
Dambadarjaa will involve the construction of 3.5 km piped water distribution network and 4.6 km
sewerage network. The construction of new piped water distribution network and sewerage
network in Denjiin and Dambadarjaa subcenters aims to (i) enhance the quality of life of the

[…]

the EIRRs are most sensitive to 10% increase in both the capital and O&M costs with 10%
reduction in benefits, with EIRRs of 26.34% and 24.55%, respectively. For the sewerage
subproject in Denjiin, the EIRR is most sensitive to the delay in the realization of benefits by
1 year with EIRRs of 23.0%. For the sewerage subproject in Dambadarjaa, the EIRR is most
sensitive to 10% increase in capital and O&M costs with 10% reduction in benefits, with an
EIRR of 14.20%.

Table A6.2: Economic Evaluation of Water Supply and Sewerage Improvements

Base Case/Sensitivity Scenario
Denjiin

Water Supply
Dambadarjaa
Water Supply

Denjiin
Sewerage

Dambadarjaa
Sewerage

Base Case EIRR (%) 28.83% 26.97% 27.13% 17.26%
Sensitivity Tests
Case 1: Capital cost +10%

5 GNI per capita in current US dollars based on World Bank data. http://data.worldbank.org/country/mongolia
6 Based on WHO (2014) Estimated DALYs by Cause, Sex, and WHO Member State (1), 2012 at http://

www.who.int/healthinfo/global_burden_disease/en/

4 Appendix 6

Base Case/Sensitivity Scenario
Denjiin

Water Supply
Dambadarjaa
Water Supply

Denjiin
Sewerage

Dambadarjaa
Sewerage

EIRR 27.72% 25.96% 25.63% 16.10%
Switching value 151.50 147.50 100.49 45.49
Sensitivity indicator 0.66 0.68 1.00 2.20

Case 2: O&M cost +10%
EIRR 28.74% 26.81% 26.91% 16.92%
Switching value 1,961.70 954.30 669.39 158.98
Sensitivity indicator 0.05 0.10 0.15 0.63

Case 3: Benefits -10%
EIRR 27.51% 25.69% 25.23% 15.63%
Switching value 127.90 116.60 79.77 32.39
Sensitivity indicator 0.78 0.86 1.25 3.09

Case 4: Capital and O&M costs +10%;
Benefits -10%

EIRR 26.34% 24.55% 23.58% 14.20%
Case 5: Benefits delayed by one year

EIRR 27.04% 25.03% 23.00% 14.43%
EIRR = economic internal rate of return, O&M = operation and maintenance.
Source: Asian Development Bank.

12. Heating services expansion. For heating services, the major benefits considered
include (i) reduced health risks from pollution measured through savings in the DALY; and
(ii) medical savings of households from improved air quality in the ger areas. In a 2012 World
Bank study, it was concluded that individual household coal-fired heating appliances, such as
stoves and small furnaces used in the ger areas, contributed as much as 65% of the air
pollution in Ulaanbaatar. Hence, based on the global burden of disease approach of WHO, the

[…]

constructed in Selbe and Bayankhoshuu under Tranche 2—a 48 megawatt (MW) heating plant
in Selbe that will supply to North Selbe (30 MW) and Dambadarjaa (18 MW); and a 32.5 MW
heating plant in Bayankhoshuu.

15. The economic analysis for the heating services in Selbe and Bayankhoshuu done under
Tranche 1 were updated such that the costs of the new or additional heating plants were added
in the analysis. Meanwhile, the cost estimates used under Tranche 1 for the piping network,
heating service connections, and detailed engineering, which were in 2013 prices, were
converted to 2016 prices by applying inflation factors.

Appendix 6 5

16. The resulting base case EIRRs for the heating services in Selbe and Bayankhoshuu are
higher than the 12% EOCC (20.07% and 15.22% for Selbe and Bayankhoshuu, respectively).
The sensitivity analysis results indicate that the EIRRs are most sensitive to the delay in the
realization of benefits by 1 year for Selbe (EIRR of 16.96%) and to the increase in capital and
O&M costs with 10% reduction in benefits for Bayankhoshuu (EIRR of 12.33%).

Table A6.3: Economic Evaluation of Heating Services Expansion

Base Case/Sensitivity Scenario
Denjiin
Heating

Dambadarjaa
Heating

Selbe
Heating

Bayankhoshuu
Heating

Base Case EIRR (%) 19.04% 21.53% 20.07% 15.22%
Sensitivity Tests
Case 1: Capital cost +10%

EIRR 17.81% 20.36% 18.91% 14.21%
Switching value 57.21 80.98 69.82 32.00
Sensitivity indicator 1.75 1.23 1.43 3.13

Case 2: O&M cost +10%
EIRR 18.69% 21.26% 19.77% 14.84%
Switching value 202.98 343.75 267.66 82.25
Sensitivity indicator 0.49 0.29 0.37 1.17

Case 3: Benefits -10%
EIRR 17.31% 19.94% 18.47% 13.70%
Switching value 40.72 59.83 50.52 21.24
Sensitivity indicator 2.46 1.67 1.98 4.71

Case 4: Capital and O&M costs +10%;
Benefits -10%

EIRR 15.77% 18.53% 17.04% 12.33%
Case 5: Benefits delayed by 1 year

EIRR 15.83% 18.16% 16.96% 12.52%
EIRR = economic internal rate of return, O&M = operation and maintenance.
Source: Asian Development Bank.

17. Socioeconomic facilities. The proposed socioeconomic facilities in Denjiin consist of (i)
a 3,000 m2 community development service center (CDSC), including a 1,000 m2 transition
house and a 500 m2 open area with solar panel system; (ii) a 1,200 m2 kindergarten with open
space and solar panel system that can accommodate 100 students; and (iii) a 3,770 m2 urban
park with green area and a public toilet. In Dambadarjaa, the proposed socioeconomic facilities
comprise the following: (i) a 2,000 m2 CDSC, including a 500 m2 open area with solar panel

[…]

placement, (iii) higher job satisfaction for teachers, (iv) more teachers retained by the public
schools, (v) fewer substitute teachers, (vi) reduced spending on school safety, and (vi) reduced
pressure on student-aid services. For a conservative analysis, only 17 cents (25% of savings to
the education system cited in the study) was used as savings.

23. The resulting base case EIRRs for the socioeconomic facilities in Denjiin, Dambadarjaa,
Bayankhoshuu, and Selbe (15.43%–24.25% EIRR) are higher than the 12% EOCC indicating
that the subprojects are economically viable (Table A6.4). The sensitivity analysis results
indicate that the EIRRs are most sensitive to the increase in capital and O&M costs plus 10%
reduction in benefits with EIRRs of 18.25%, 13.73%, and 12.01% for Denjiin, Dambadarjaa
Selbe, respectively. Meanwhile, the EIRR in Bayankhoshuu is most sensitive to delay in the
realization of benefits by 1 year.

Table A6.4: Economic Evaluation of Socioeconomic Facilities

Base Case/Sensitivity Scenario

Denjiin
Socio-

economic
Facility

Dambadarjaa
Socio-

economic
Facility

Bayankhoshuu
Socio-

economic
Facility

Selbe
Socio-

economic
Facility

Base Case EIRR (%) 21.46% 16.74% 24.25% 15.43%
Sensitivity Tests
Case 1: Capital cost +10%

EIRR 20.06% 15.46% 22.55% 14.00%
Switching value 67.42 37.20 72.08 23.94
Sensitivity indicator 1.48 2.69 1.39 4.18

Case 2: O&M cost +10%
EIRR 21.34% 16.59% 24.13% 15.25%
Switching value 800.00 328.00 1,000.00 192.00
Sensitivity indicator 0.13 0.31 0.10 0.52

Case 3: Benefits -10%
EIRR 19.75% 15.14% 22.20% 13.61%
Switching value 55.23 29.59 59.77 18.83
Sensitivity indicator 1.81 3.38 1.67 5.31

Case 4: Capital and O&M costs +10%;
Benefits -10%

EIRR 18.25% 13.73% 20.42% 12.01%
Case 5: Benefits delayed by 1 year

EIRR 18.30% 14.19% 20.40% 12.94%
EIRR = economic internal rate of return, O&M = operation and maintenance.
Source: Asian Development Bank.

8 Belfied et al. 2005. An Economic Analysis of Four-Year-Old Kindergarten in Wisconsin: Returns to the Education

System. https://dpi.wi.gov/sites/default/files/imce/early-childhood/pdf/PEW%20economic%20report%202005.pdf

Appendix 7 1

FINANCIAL ASSESSMENT FOR PROJECT 2

1. The financial due diligence was undertaken according to Asian Development Bank’s
(ADB) Guidelines on the Financial Management and Analysis of Projects. The financial analysis